

G.R. Case 207 of 2025 Reg. no. 245 of 2025

Order No. 08

Dated 12.12.2025

Today is fixed for appearance.

Accused is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the accused and the Ld. APP are present.

The case record is accordingly, taken up for plea.

Perused the materials on record.

Considered.

Prima facie, there is ground for presumption that the accused person has committed offences u/s 329(4)/115(2)/74 of BNS. The following substance of accusation is stated to the accused person in Nepali -

"It has been alleged that on 06.09.2025 at around 21.30 hrs you entered into the house of the defacto complainant and assaulted and molested her and you criminally trespassed, voluntarily caused hurt, and outraged her modesty and you thereby committed an offence u/s 329(4)/115(2)/74 of BNS. For the said reasons a plea u/s 329(4)/115(2)/74 of BNS is brought against you. Do you plead guilty or not guilty ?"

Having understood the substance of accusation, the accused person pleads not guilty by saying "kasur chaina " in Nepali and claim to be tried.

To 13.03.2026 for evidence of defacto complainant.

Issue summons accordingly.

BCII to comply.

D & C by me

**Chief Judicial Magistrate,
Darjeeling**

**Chief Judicial Magistrate
Darjeeling
UID No. WB01231**